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play video games (to)

about

abrupt, sudden, unexpected
after

afterwards

afterwards; later
again, also, and
Aiko (female name)
air conditioner

air conditioning

already

always, usually
Amanohashidate

amazing, great, terrible, to a
great extent
amazing, great, terrible, to a
great extent

American history
anything

anyway, at any rate
anywhere

apple

art, art class
Asian pear

Australia

Australian (person)

backpack

1091

1032
1104s
1033
1033

1032s
1092s
1015s
1033s
1035

1104

1095s
1081s

1035

1033

1032

1043s
1044s
1054s
1023s
1032
append
ix

1022s
1022s

1021s

A\

adv.

adv.
prefix
pn

n

n

adv./i
nterj.

pn

W adj.

W adj.
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n
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bag/sack
bakery
banana
barley tea
baseball

baseball

Basho Matsuo (Japanese
poet)

basketball

bath

be able (to)

be surprised (to), be amazed
(to)

beach

beard, moustasche
beautiful

because of that

become (to)

become clear (weather)
become cloudy

before

begin (Let’ s)./begin (to)
begin (to)

Benkei (famous samurai
name)

best regards, please
remember me (favorably)
big, large

biology

birthday

black

black-colored
blackboard
blond (hair)
blue
blue-colored
body

book

1023s
1043
1023s
1103s
1033

1033

1102s

1033

1093s
1016s
1105s

1081s
1061s
1081
1044
1055
1101
1101
1041s
1011
1052

1013

1013s

1031
1032
1052
1074

1024
1082
1074
1074
1082
1061
1011
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< < BB
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adv.
exp.

pn
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W adj.
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bookshelves

bookstore

boring

borrow (to)

bow

box

box lunch (Japanese), bento
boy

brass band

Brazilian (person)
bread

breaded octopus balls
breakfast

briefcase

bright; light

bring someone (to)

bring something (to)
brown

brown (hair)
brush

buckweat noodles
Buddhism
building

busy

but

but

but or however at the
beginning of a sentence
buy (to)

by means of a "tool"; at; for
(used for shopping or
ordering food)

by no means, reluctantly

by the way

append n
ix
1043 n
1081 W adj.
1063s v
1016s  exp.
1081 n
1011 n
1064 n
1033 n
1014 n
1043 n
1104s n
1024 n
1025s n
1093 W adj.
1105 v
1105 v
1074 n
1034 n
1033s n
1103s n
1052s pn
1051 n
1041 exp./c
onj.
1015 exp.
1041s  conj.
1034 part.
1091 v
1043s, part.
1063s,
1092s
1094s
1063 exp.
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bye-bye

Call an ambulance!

calm, peaceful

Canberra
candy/(Japanese) sweets
capital

car, cart

car, vehicle

castle

cat

catch a cold

cellular phone
century, era
certainly
chair

chalk

change (cash)
cherry blossom viewing,
flower viewing
cherry tree/blossom
chicken

chicken (meat)
children

China

Chinese

Chinese (person)

Chinese characters (used in

Japan)
chocolate

class
classroom

1084

1041

1084

1055
1023
1052s
1043s
1043
1101
1021
1063

1031
1055

append
ix

1024
1092
1105

1105
1043s
1043
1082
1041
1042
1041
1012s

append
ix

1032
1032
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clean
clear (skies)
clock

close (to); shut (to) (bound
paper objects)

close (to); shut (to)
(doors/windows)

close, near

close/Shut (it) please.
clothes

clothes, Western clothes
cloudy

club activity

cola

cold (a)

cold (weather)
college/university
college/university student
color

come (to)

come in (to), go in (to), enter
(to)

company employee
computer lab

concert

concert, receital
continuously, throughout
cooked rice, a meal
cookie

cooking
cool (look/appearance)
cool (weather)

crab
culture
cunning
cupcake

cute
dancing

1081
1101
append
ix

1013

1034

1061
1013
1064
1064
1101
1033
1043
1063
1034
1031
1031
1074
1044
1061

1025s
1033

1052s
1052s
1083
1015
append
ix

1071
1062
1034

1083
1065
1081
append
ix

1081
1071

7% adj.
n
n

W adj.
exp.
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n

W adj.

W adj.

W adj.
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dangerous

dango (round sticky rice
balls on a stick)

dark

day before yesterday
daytime, noon
December

delicious

denotes a sentence topic
dialogue

dictionary

difficult
dine (to); have a meal (to)

dinner, evening meal
dirty, messy

dislike

dislike a lot, hate

do (to)

do (to); wear (to)
do homework (to)

do one’ s best (to)

doctor

dog

Don’ t be ridiculous! Not a
chance! My pleasure

Don’ t overexert.

door

draw (to)

dress (a)

drink (to)

introduce oneself (to)

drink(s)

1081
append
ix

1093

1102
1025
1052
1081
1013
1013s
append
ix

1032
1091

1025
1081
1072
1072
1073

1044
1091

1073

1063
1021
1094

1063

1033
1054s
1064
1043
1021

1043

W adj.

n

W adj.
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Dutch language
Dutch person
e-mail

e-mail

ear
early

earring

earthquake

easy, simple, king, gentle
eat (to)

eating

Edo, former name of Tokyo

€gg
eight

eight (things)

eight cupfuls

eight cylindrical objects
eight hundred

eight minutes

eight 0’ clock

eight pages, page eight
eight people

eight sheets

eight small animals
eight thousand

eight times, eight degrees

eight volumes

1042
1041
1051
1051
1061
1054s
1064
1101
1081
1043
1071
1044s
1015
1021
1024
1092
1092
1023s
1032
1032
1042
1021
1042
1022s
1052
1101

1092

pn
n
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
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count
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eight vears old (animate
beings)
eighteen

eighteenth (day of the
month)
eighth (day of the month)

eighth grader
eighty
eighty thousand

elementary school
elementary school fifth
grader

elementary school first
grader

elementary school fourth
grader

elementary school seond
grader

elementary school sixth
grader

elementary school student
elementary school third
grader

eleven

eleven o' clock

eleven years old (animate
beings)
eleventh (day of the month)

eleventh grader

embassy
emperor
Emperor Kouken
England

English (person)

1022s

1022

1053

1053

1031

1022

1091

1031
1031

1031

1031

1031

1031

1031
1031

1022
1032
1022s
1053
1031
1022s
1052s
1053s

1041
1041

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
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count
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count
er
count
er
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English descent
English language

era, period, age
eraser

essay

et cetera, and so forth
Europe

evening meal, dinner
every day

every month

every week

every year

everyone (polite)
everyone, all

excuse me, I'm sorry
excuse me, I'm sorry, beg
your pardon

exist (to) [animate beings]
exist (to) [inanimate things]
experience

eye

eyeglasses

face

fall/autumn

family (my)

family consumer science
famous

fan, supporter

far, distant

fashion

fashionable

father (someone else’ s)
father, dad

February

festival

feudal lord

fever

fifteen

fifteenth (day of the month)

1041
1032
1071s
1024
1032
1101s
1042s
1025
1025
1032
1054
1054
1054
1031
1031
1033s
1072s

1021
1021
1065
1061
1064
1061

1101
1021
1032
1061
1065s
1061
1074s
1062
1022
1014
1052
1051
1045s
1063
1022

1053
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prn
interj.
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S B
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fifth (day of the month)
fifth period

fifty

fifty thousand

finger(s)
finish (to)

first (day of the month)
first period

first year student

fish

five

five (things)

five cupfuls

five cylindrical objects
five hundred

five minutes

five 0’ clock

five people

five sheets, five pages
five small animals

five thousand

five times, five degrees

(temp.)
five volumes

1053

1033

1022

1091

1061
1052

1053

1033

1031

1101

1021

1024

1092

1092

1023s

1032

1032

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

count
er
count
er
count
er

n

n
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
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five years old (animate 1022s count I Xu N

beings) er

flag append n X7 yiis

ix

flower 1101 n X7 it

flower arranging 1071 n W EAY i

food(s) 1043 n =XED B

foolish; silly 1081 Woadj. I L I»riEr»r L v

foreign country 1041 n A Z K Zh

foreigner 1041 n NI LA ShE A

forty 1022 count XAULw»w? 79+
er

forty thousand 1091 count XA FA 9 7
er

sentence ending for a strong 1035 part. L

declarative statement or for

emphasis

four 1021 count JXA/L 79
er

four (things) 1024 count L --o 79 >
er

four cupfuls 1092 count JXAITWV 79 R
er

four cylindrical objects 1092 count JXAIIZA 79 7%
er

four hundred 1023s  count XA U %< T H
er

four minutes 1032 count XA SA e 5
er

four o' clock 1032 count XU 79 B
er

four pages, page four 1042 count JSAX—C 9 —
er

four people 1021 count JXITA 9 A
er

four sheets 1042 count XA F UV 79
er

four small animals 1022s count XA U= 79 Pt
er

four thousand 1052 count JSA®A 9+
er

four times 1101 count XA Y 9
er

four volumes 1092 count XA XD 7 i
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four vears old (animate
beings)
fourteen

fourteenth (day of the
month)
fourth (day of the month)

fourth period

fox

France

free (time)

freedom, liberty
French language
Frenchman

Friday

fried noodles, yakisoba
friend

frog

from (a place or a time)
from (used with spec. times
or locations)

front, in front, before
play video games (to)

about

abrupt, sudden, unexpected
after

afterwards

full (stomach)
afterwards; later
again, also, and
Aiko (female name)
air conditioner

air conditioning

all right, ok

all, everything
already

always, usually
Amanohashidate
female (person), woman

1022s

1022

1053

1053

1033

1035s
1041
1084
1105s
1042
1041
1051
1102s
1022
1072
1031s
1032

1051
1091

1032
1104s
1033
1033
1104
1032s
1092s
1015s
1033s
1035
1063
1083
1104

1095s
1081s
1064

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

n

pn

7% adj.

adv.

exp.
adv.
prefix
pn

7% adj.
n/adv.

adv./i
nterj.

pn
n
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amazing, great, terrible, to a
great extent

amazing, great, terrible, to a
great extent

American football

American history
animal

anything
anyway, at any rate
anywhere

apple

art, art class

Asian pear

aunt

Australia

Australia
Australian (person)

Australian (person)

backpack
backpack
bag, briefcase
bag/sack
bakery
banana
barley tea
baseball

baseball

Basho Matsuo (Japanese
poet)

basketball

bath

be able (to)

be surprised (to), be amazed
(to)

beach

beach

beard, moustasche
beautiful

1035
1033
1071

1032
1072
1043s
1044s
1054s
1023s
1032
append
ix
1022
1041
1022s
1041

1022s

1024
1021s
1024
1023s
1043
1023s
1103s
1033

1033
1102s

1033

1093s
1016s
1105s

1081
1081s
1061s
1081

W adj.
W adj.

n

BB BBBBBB5 =)

]

W adj.
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because of that

become (to)

become clear (weather)
become cloudy

before

begin (Let’ s)./begin (to)
begin (to)

Benkei (famous samurai
name)

best regards, please
remember me (favorably)
big, large

biology

birthday

black

black-colored
black-colored
blackboard

blond (hair)

blue

blue-colored

body

book

bookshelves

bookstore

boring

borrow (to)

bow

box

box lunch (Japanese), bento
boy

brass band

Brazilian (person)
bread

breaded octopus balls
breakfast

briefcase

bright; light

bring someone (to)

bring something (to)

1044
1055
1101
1101
1041s
1011
1052

1013
1013s

1031
1032
1052
1074
1082
1024
1082
1074
1074
1082
1061
1011
append
ix
1043
1081
1063s
1016s
1081
1011
1064
1033
1014
1043
1104s
1024
1025s
1093
1105

1105

conj.

adv.
exp.
pn

adv.

W adj.

BB B BBB3

P

adj.

< B B

P

adj.

S| BB

W adj.

<

exp.

BB BBBBBB23

v adj.

<(~

A\
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brown

brown (hair)
brown (hair)
brush

buckweat noodles
Buddhism
building

busy

busy

but

but

but

but or however at the
beginning of a sentence
buy (to)

by means of a "tool"; at; for
(used for shopping or
ordering food)

by no means, reluctantly
by oneself, alone

by the way

by the way

by the way, actually
bye-bye

cake

Call an ambulance!

Call an ambulance!

calm, peaceful
calm, peaceful
Canada

Canadian (person)
Canberra
candy/(Japanese) sweets
capital

car, cart

car, vehicle

castle

cat

catch a cold

1074
1074
1034
1033s
1103s
1052s
1051
1054

1041

1034
1015
1041s
1034

1091
1043s,
1063s,
1092s
1094s
1104
1041
1063
1104
1084
1094
1063

1041

1084
1084
1041
1041
1055
1023
1052s
1043s
1043
1101
1021
1063

B BB BB

exp./c
onj.
exp./c
onj.
exp.
exp.
conj.
part.

part.

exp.
exp.
exp.
adv.
7 adj.

7% adj.
7% adj.

T BB
=)

<BBBBBB3
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cellular phone
century, era
certainly
chair

chalk

change (cash)
cherry blossom viewing,
flower viewing
cherry tree/blossom
chicken

chicken (meat)
children

China

Chinese

Chinese (person)

Chinese characters (used in

Japan)
chocolate

choir; chorus
chopsticks
class
classroom
clean

clear (skies)
clock

close (to); shut (to) (bound
paper objects)

close (to); shut (to)
(doors/windows)

close, near

close/Shut (it) please.
clothes

clothes, Western clothes
cloudy

club activity

cola

cold (a)

cold (weather)
college/university
college/university student
color

1031
1055

append
ix

1024
1092
1105

1105
1043s
1043
1082
1041
1042
1041
1012s

append
ix

1033
1013
1032
1032
1081
1101
append
ix

1013

1034

1061
1013
1064
1064
1101
1033
1043
1063
1034
1031
1031
1074

n
n
adv.

S| BB

8B B BB

n

mEe)

]

adj.

W adj.
exp.

B8 B B3BB3

P

adj.

S| BB
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come (to)

come in (to), go in (to), enter

(to)
company employee
computer lab

concert

concert, receital
continuously, throughout
cooked rice, a meal
cookie

cooking

cool (look/appearance)
cool (weather)

copy, photocopy

crab
culture
cunning
cupcake

cute

dancing

dangerous

dango (round sticky rice
balls on a stick)

dark

day after tomorrow

day before yesterday
daytime, noon
December

delicious

denotes a sentence topic
dialogue

dictionary

difficult
dine (to); have a meal (to)

dinner, evening meal
dirty, messy

dislike

dislike a lot, hate

1044
1061

1025s
1033

1052s
1052s
1083
1015
append
ix

1071
1062
1034
1062s

1083
1065
1081
append
ix

1081
1071
1081
append
ix

1093
1102
1102
1025
1052
1081
1013
1013s
append
ix

1032
1091

1025
1081
1072
1072

W adj.

W adj.

W adj.

W adj.

W adj.

W adj.
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do (to)

do (to); wear (to)
do homework (to)

do one’s best (to)
do one’s best (to)
do one’ s best (to)

doctor

dog

Don’ t be ridiculous! Not a
chance! My pleasure

Don’ t overexert.

door

draw (to)

dress (a)

drink (to)

introduce oneself (to)

drink(s)

impossible, unreasonable
Dutch language

Dutch person

e-mail

e-mail

ear
early

earring

earthquake

easy, simple, king, gentle
eat (to)

eating

economics

Edo, former name of Tokyo
€gg

eight

eight (things)

1073

1044
1091

1073

1073

1073

1063
1021
1094

1063

1033
1054s
1064
1043
1021

1043
1063
1042
1041
1051

1051

1061
1054s
1064
1101
1081
1043
1071
1032
1044s
1015
1021

1024

<

n

W adj.

n

W adj.

pn
count

er
count
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eight cupfuls

eight cylindrical objects
eight hundred

eight minutes

eight o° clock

eight pages, page eight
eight people

eight sheets

eight small animals
eight thousand

eight times, eight degrees
eight volumes

eight years old (animate
beings)

eighteen

eighteenth (day of the
month)

eighth (day of the month)
eighth grader

eighty

eighty thousand
elementary school
elementary school fifth
grader

elementary school first
grader

1092

1092

1023s

1032

1032

1042

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

1022s

1022

1053

1053

1031

1022

1091

1031
1031

1031

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

n
count
er
count
er
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elementary school fourth
grader

elementary school seond
grader

elementary school sixth
grader

elementary school student
elementary school third
grader

eleven

eleven o' clock

eleven years old (animate
beings)
eleventh (day of the month)

eleventh grader

embassy

emperor

Emperor Kouken
England

English (person)
English descent
English language
era, period, age
eraser

essay

et cetera, and so forth
Europe

nightfall, night
evening meal, dinner
every day

every month

every week

every year

everyone (polite)
everyone, all

excuse me, I'm sorry
excuse me, I'm sorry, beg
your pardon

exist (to) [animate beings]

1031

1031

1031

1031
1031

1022

1032

1022s

1053

1031

1022s
1052s
1053s
1041
1041
1041
1032
1071s
1024
1032
1101s
1042s
1025
1025
1032
1054
1054
1054
1031
1031
1033s
1072s

1021

count
er
count
er
count
er

n
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

T T BB
8B

(olNe)
53555555
—t

BB BB B8B83

(®)
=
=

interj.

A\
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exist (to) [inanimate things]
experience

eye

eyeglasses

face

fall, autumn
fall/autumn

family (my)

family consumer science
famous

fan, supporter

far, distant

fashion

fashionable

father (someone else’ s)
father, dad

February

festival

feudal lord

fever

fifteen

fifteenth (day of the month)
fifth (day of the month)
fifth period

fifty

fifty thousand

finger(s)

finish (to)

first (day of the month)
first period

first year student

fish

five
five (things)

1021
1065
1061
1064
1061
1101
1101
1021
1032
1061
1065s
1061
1074s
1062
1022
1014
1052
1051
1045s
1063
1022

1053

1053

1033

1022

1091

1061

1052

1053

1033

1031

1101

1021
1024
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five cupfuls

five cylindrical objects
five hundred

five minutes

five o’ clock

five people

five sheets, five pages
five small animals
five thousand

five times, five degrees
(temp.)

five volumes

five years old (animate
beings)

flag

flower

flower arranging
food(s)

foolish; silly

foreign country
foreigner

forty

forty thousand

sentence ending for a strong
declarative statement or for

emphasis
four

four (things)

four cupfuls

1092
1092
1023s
1032
1032
1021
1042
1022s
1052
1101
1092
1022s
append
ix
1101
1071
1043
1081
1041
1041
1022
1091

1035

1021
1024

1092

count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

count
er
count
er
count
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four cylindrical objects
four hundred

four minutes

four o' clock

four pages, page four
four people

four sheets

four small animals
four thousand

four times

four volumes

four years old (animate
beings)

fourteen

fourteenth (day of the
month)

fourth (day of the month)
fourth period

fox

France

free (time)

freedom, liberty
French language
Frenchman

Friday

fried noodles, yakisoba
friend

frog
from (a place or a time)

1092
1023s
1032
1032
1042
1021
1042
1022s
1052
1101
1092
1022s
1022
1053
1053
1033
1035s
1041
1084
1105s
1042
1041
1051
1102s
1022

1072
1031s

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

n

pn

7% adj.
7% adj.

LAITA
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from (used with spec. times

or locations)
front, in front, before
nine minutes

nine o’ clock

nine pages, page nine
nine people

nine sheets

nine small animals
nine thousand

nine times

nine volumes

nine years old (animate
beings)

nineteen
nineteenth (day of the
month)

ninety

ninety thousand

ninth (day of the month)
ninth grader

no

no one

No, I don’t understand.
Noh (a type of theater)
noisy, loud

noon, daytime

noren curtain
nose

1032

1051
1032

1032

1042

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

1022s

1022

1053

1022

1091

1053

1031

1014

1102

1016s

1075

1081

1025

1043s
1061

part.

adv.
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

exp.
exp.

n

W adj.

n
n
n
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not at all

not good at

not tasty, not good

not very

not yet (with negative verb)
notebook

nothing

November

now

nurse

nursery school
occupation, job

ocean; sea

Ochanomizu section of
Tokyo

October

octopus

oden (various ingredients
stewed in soy-flavored
dashi)

of Chinese descent

office

of course

old (used for things)
older brother (my)

older brother (someone
else’ s)

older sister (my)

older sister (someone else’
s)

oldest brother/sister (my)

one
one (thing)

one cupful

one cylindrical object
one hundred

one hundred fifty thousand

1074
1073
1081
1074
1043
1024
1053
1052
1032
1063
1031
1025
1081
1024s

1052

1025
1091s

1041
1032
1105
1081
1021
1022

1021
1022

1021

1021

1024

1092

1092

1022

1091

exp.

W adj.

count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
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one hundred forty thousand

one hundred ninety
thousand

one hundred seventy
thousand

one hundred sixty thousand

one hundred thirty thousand

one hundred thousand
one hundred thousand
one hundred twenty
thousand

one minute

one o clock

twenty thousand

one page/page one
one person

one sheet/piece

one small animal

one thousand

one time

one volume

one year old (animate
beings)

00DS, Sorry

open (to) [book/bound
object]

open (to) [door/window]

orange
orange (colored)

1052

1091

1091

1091

1091

1022

1091

1091

1032

1032

1091

1042

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

1022s

1083
1013

1034
1074
1082

count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
interj.
Vv
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orange (colored)
peach
orange juice

Osaka (City of)
outside

over there

pam.

page five

painful

painting, drawing
pants, trousers
paper

part time job
party

pass through, to
past, after
peaceful, calm
Pease say it more slowly.

pen
pencil
pencil box

period of years; duration
person

Peruvian (petrson)
photograph
physical education
physics

piano

pickled vegetables
Ping-Pong club
pink

pizza

place, location, spot
planner, hand-book

play (to), enjoy oneself (to)
play [a stringed instrument]

(to)
play basketball (to)

1074
1074
1043s

1083s
1045
1024
1032
1042
1063
1091
1064
1024
1025s
1073s
1051s
1032
1084
1013

1024
1024
append
ix
1032s
1022
1014
1021
1032
1032
1071
1083
1033
1074
1043s
1052s
append
ix

1103

1071

1091

n

7% adj.
exp.

s B

BB BBBBBBBBBBBBB3
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play guitar (to)
play soccer (to)

playing cards; card game
please

please (here you go), by all
means
Please be quiet.

Please lend me X.
Please say it in English.

polite for £ A L { BFEWL X
+

pond

pork ramen

Portugal

Portuguese (language)
Portuguese (person)
possession; replaces a noun

pot stickers
potato, sweet
practice (to)

precipitate (to)

present, a gift

pretty

problem

promise

psychology

Puerto Rican (person)

purple

put into (to)

guestion

quickly

quiet

quotation particle, used after
direct quote, ...one noun,
"and"

quotation particle, used after

1071

1091

1071
1013

1013

1016s

1016s

1016s

1013

1101s
1043s
1041
1042
1041
1021,
1093
1043s
1042s
1051

1101
1094
1081
1045s
1105s
1032
1014
1074
1061
1032s
1035
1061
1022

1022s

A\

adv.
exp.
exp.
exp.

exp.

7% adj.

B < BB B BB

adv.
7% adj.
part.

part.
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direct quote; ...one noun

racoon dog, tanuki 10358 n =¥ x bid

rain 1101 n &H D 5]

rainy season 1101 n 2 g/
ramen 1043s n 55— A T— A
rat, mouse 1072 n g a4 R

read (to) 1013 \% T/ tanzd /oA ET
reading 1071 n YUk nE
real thing, genuine article 1091s n TABED k]
really, indeed, truly 1084 adv. F-57-¢ e
receive (to) (very polite), lit: I 1092 v WEEL/WE X

will receive. ESr

receive (to) (very polite), lit: I 1094 v E59/H650WET

will receive.

reconcile, make up (to) 1091 v BB Y(E) T MHFEU(E)TS/L
5/LFF 7
red 1074 n H vin
red-colored 1082 Wwadj. Hrun T
regrettably, unluckily 1093 n/m XARA 2
adj.
reign year 1053s n AT F7
religion 1052s n Lwd X1 T
rest (to); take a break (to) 1015s v T L X
restaurant 1043 n NTELLHA L ZhF
return (to) 1044 v WAL/ ZYET ®LE/F)ET
return with someone (to) 1105 v ONT M2 B/ BT IZs/EN
ZYET TiFRY ET
return with something (to) 1105 \% HE-oT 2B/ FHF->TIRBE/FY
ZYET 7
rice balls 11058 n BIZX
rice crackers 1094 n H AN Jugi
right 1104s n A X ¥
rock and roll (music) 1105 n 55 ABH—3 oy 7 ra—)
rolled sushi 1043s n FxdL AEx¥L
room (a) 1015 n ~ X WE
Roppongi section of Tokyo 1024s pn Ho5lXA X SRARKR
ruler append n CtoX E R
ix
Rushian (person) 1041 n ALBHLA oY 7A
Russia 1041 pn AL D av7
Russian (language) 1042 n ALd T O 7E
ryokan, Japanese inn/hotel 1044s n D x A WREE
sad 1061 Wwadj, A Lwuv E LW
salt append n LB i

29
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same
samurai
satchel, bag

Satsuma

Saturday

say (to)

Say hello to ...
Say it again please.

scary
schedule

schedule, timetable
school

school subject
science

scissors

score, grade
scriptures
search (to)
search; hunt
season
seaweed

second (day of the month)

second oldest brother/sister
(my)
second period

second year student

secret

see if you can do
(something); try to do
(something) (to)

see you later (formal)
see you later (informal)
selfish

sell (to)

send (to)

sentence ending for a

ix
1044s
1061
append
ix
1041s
1051
1041
1065
1016s

1081
1032
1032
1031
1032
1032
append
ix
1033
1052s
1093
1013s
1101
append
ix
1053

1021
1033
1031
1061

1073

1015
1015
1081
1091
1051

pn

exp.
exp.

W adj.

BB BBBS

B BB <BDB

count

count
er
count
er

exp.
exp.

7 adj.
Vv

v

part.
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rhetorical question or when
seeking agreement
sentence ending that can be
exclamatory or express
surprise

separate

separately; individually
September

set

seven

seven (things)

seven cupfuls

seven cylindrical objects
seven hundred

seven minutes

seven o clock

seven pages, page seven
seven people

seven sheets

seven small animals
seven thousand

seven times

seven volumes

seven years old (animate
beings)

seventeen

seventeenth (day of the

1035

1092

1092

1052

1103s

1021

1024

1092

1092

1023s

1032

1032

1042

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

1022s

1022

1053

part.

n/7%u
adj.
n/7%u
adj.

count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
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month)
seventh (day of the month)

seventh grader
seventy

seventy thousand
shampoo (to)

she/her/girlfriend

Shikibu, Murasaki (Heian Pd.
Japanese female author)
Shinto

ship, boat

shirt

shoes

shop (to window)

shop; store
shopkeeper; clerk
shopping

short (Iength)
short pants, shorts
shoulder

shrine

siblings

sick, feel bad
signature

signifies a question
silver

simple

sing (to)

singing

sit (to)

sit down.

six

six (things)
six cupfuls

six cylindrical objects

1053

1031

1022

1052

1091

1074
1071s

1052s
1045s
1064
1064
1091s

1091
1092
1091
1061
1064s
1061
1033
1021
1063
1042
1014
1074
1064
1071
1071
1013
1016s
1021

1024

1092

1092

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count

exp.
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
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six hundred

six minutes

six 0 clock

six pages, page Ssix
six people

six sheets

six small animals

six thousand

six times

six volumes

six years old (animate
beings)

sixteen

sixteenth (day of the month)
sixth (day of the month)
sixth period

sixty

sixty thousand
skateboard (to)
sketchbook

skiing

skilled at

skillful

skirt

sleep (to)

sleeping
sleepy

1023s

1032

1032

1042

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

1022s

1022

1053

1053

1033

1022

1052

1071

1062s

1071

1073

1062

1064

1051

1071
1053s

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

Vv

n

n

7% adj.
7% adj.

W adj.
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slim, stylish
slipper(s)
slowly, restful
small

small (S) size

small animals counter

small test, quiz
snack

SNOW

SO so, not bad, moderate
so, really, seeming

social studies
socks

someone else’ s family

something
sometimes
song

Soubu (line)
South African
South America
South Korea
souvinier(s)
SOy sauce
spaghetti
Spain
Spaniard
Spanish
speak (to)
special

sports
spring

stand (to)
Stand please.
stand up.
stapler

steak
step-

sticky rice cake
stomach

1062
1093s
1016s
1031
1092
1022s

1032
append
ix
1101
1062
1033s
1032
1064
1021
1103
1032
1071
1024s
1014
1042s
1041
1023
1015
1043s
1041
1041
1042
1042
1092

1071
1101
1013
1013
1016s
append
ix
append
ix
1021
1064
1061

7% adj.

n
adv.

W adj.

n
count
er

n

n

adv.
adv.

n/adv.

pn

pn
pn

n/7%u
adj.
n

n

v
exp.
exp.
n

n

n
n
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stone, rock
stop (to)
strawberry

strict
strong
student
study (to)

suffix AFTER a boy’ s
name

suffix AFTER a name
suffix AFTER a teacher’ s,
lawyer’ s, or doctor’ s
name

sugar

suit
summer
Sunday
sunset

sushi

sushi in a box or bowl with
a variety of ingredients
sushi wrapped in fried tofu
(aburage)

sushi wrapped in nori
sweets (Japanese)/candy
swim (to)

swimming

swimming

T-shirt

table

tacos (Mexican)
Taiwan

Taiwanese (person)
take (it) out (to)
take a photo (to)

take a shower (to)

take a trip (to); travel (to)

1101
1062
append
ix

1081
1061
1031
1052

1013

1013
1013

append
ix

1064
1101
1051
1104s

1011
1103s

1103s

1103s
1023
1071
1071
1071
1023
append
ix
1025
1041
1041
1013
1042

1091

1091

n
A\
n

W adj.
W adj.

n
A\

suffix
suffix

1,
suffix

=) S B 8B B BB

BB BB<BB

]

]
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take a walk (to)
take medicine (to)
take someone (to)
take something (to)
tanka (31 syllable classic
Japanese poem)
tape

Taro (male name)
tasteful, subtle

tea ceremony
teacher

telephone

telephone (to)

television, TV
tell me/teach me

temperature

temple

temple (Buddhist)

ten

ten (things)

ten cupfuls

ten cylindrical objects
ten minutes

ten o’ clock

ten pages, page ten

ten people

ten sheets

1054
1063
1105

1105

append
ix
1014
1062
1071
1011
1021
1091

1103s
1032s

1101s
1033
1033s
1021
1024
1092
1092
1032
1032
1042

1021

1042

W adj.

< B B

]

exp.

count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
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ten small animals 1022s count Uw->UX/U->0 +FIT
er =
ten thousand 1091 count WL F A —7
er
ten times, ten degrees (temp.) 1101 count LUw ¥ +E
er
ten volumes 1092 count Lw->X>D -+ it
er
ten years old (animate 1022s count Uw-> I W + %
beings) er
tenpura (battered and deep 1021s n TASS R3E5
fried fish or vegetable)
tenth (day of the month) 1053 count ¥ B» +A
er
tenth grader 1031 count ZTIHIZIHIVWbhAhL FR—F
er gellR
teriyaki (meat or fish append n TP = BB 1) BE X
marinated in sweet soy ix
sauce and broiled)
terrible 1081 Wwadj., rrn

terrible, amazing, great, to a 1033s Wwadj, TIuw
great extent

test 1032 n Tqk 7 A b

test, exam 1032 n LITA AR

textbook 1013 n xronL s BHE

thank you very much 1023 exp. YH5€Hb UL
TXWFET

thank you 1023 exp. Y5 HbU0rd

thanks 1023 exp. HYrrd

that (one) 1015 prn z=n

that (over there) 1015 prn Hin

that (person) 1014s prn zZbH5

that (person) over there 1014s prn L5

that (thing) 1023 )

that (thing) over there 1023 »HD

That makes sense. 1042s  exp. AN

then; and then 1071 conj. LT

then; and then 1071 conj. zTnns

there 1024 prn zZ

thereupon 1082s  conj. T3

they, them 1082 prn "N s B’ 5

thin slices of beek, cooked append n TP X ERERS A

with vegetables ix

thing 1043 n HD e

37
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thing (intanjible)

think (to)

third (day of the month)
third degree (belt)

third period

third year student

thirteen

thirteenth (day of the month)

thirtieth (day of the month)

thirty
thirty thousand

thirty-first (day of the
month)

this (one)

this (thing)

this month

this morning

this person (polite)
this week

this year

three

three (things)

three cupfuls

three cylindrical objects
three hundred

three minutes

three o’ clock

three pages, page three

1071s
1072
1053
1033s
1033
1031
1022
1053
1053
1022
1091
1053
1015
1023
1054
1051s
1014
1054
1054
1021
1024
1092
1092
1023s
1032
1032

1042

n
v
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
prn

n

n/adv.

prn
n

n
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
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three people

three sheets

three small animals

three thousand

three times, three degrees
three volumes

three years old (animate
beings)

throat

Thursday

tidal wave

time after school

time capsule

time gate

time, hour

tissue

Todaiji Temple (in Nara)
today

together, at the same time,
same

together, at the same time,
same

Tokugawa

Tokyo (city of)

Tokyo International
University

Tokyo University

tomato

tomorrow

too; also; replaces particles
. », and %

torii (Shinto shrine gate)
tornado

track and field club

tree

1021
1042
1022s
1052
1101
1092
1022s

1061
1051
1011
1033
1094s
1041s
1035s
1063s
1051s
1032
1043s

1044s

1041s
1011
1022s

1031s

append
ix

1032
1024

1033s
1101
1033
1011s

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

exp.

pn

pn

pn
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trip; travel

trip; travel

truth, reality

Tuesday

tunnel

turtle

twelfth (day of the month)

twelfth grader

twelve

twelve o' clock

twentieth (day of the month)
twenty

twenty minutes

twenty years old (animate
beings)

twenty-eighth (day of the
month)

twenty-fifth (day of the
month)

twenty-first (day of the
month)

twenty-fourth (day of the
month)

twenty-ninth (of the month)

twenty-one

twenty-second (day of the
month)

twenty-seventh (day of the
month)

twenty-sixth (day of the
month)

twenty-third (day of the
month)

twins

two

1071

1071s

1052s

1051

1041s

1082

1053

1031

1022

1032

1053

1022

1032

1022s

1053

1053

1053

1053

1053

1022

1053

1053

1053

1053

1022s
1021

n

7% adj.

n
n

n
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

n
count
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two (things)
two cupfuls
two cylindrical objects

two hundred

two hundred ten thousand

two hundred thousand
two minutes

two o' clock

two pages, page two
two people

two sheets

two small animals

two thousand

two times

two volumes

fight (to), argue

stop (to), quit (to)

two years old (animate
beings)

typhoon

ugly

uh-oh, oops

uncle or man quite a bit
older than you
understand (to)

underwear
uniform (school)

1024

1092

1092

1023s

1091

1091

1032

1032

1042

1021

1042

1022s

1052

1101

1092

1063

1062
1022s

1101
1081
1083s
1022

1013
1064
1025s

er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er
count
er

count
er

W adj.

inter;.
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United States of America
unskilled at

until (used with spec.
locations or times)

until (used with spec.
locations or times)
Urashima Taro (folktale
character)

use (to)

USE SEMICOLONS TO
SEPARATE USAGES

used after the direct object
used with verbs of
movement

usual, normal

usually

various, various colors
very

video games
vocabulary

voice

volleyball club (team)
wait (to)

Wait a minute please.

waitress

waka (classic Japanese
poem)

wake (up)

walk

wasabi, Japanese horseradish
water

we, us

weak

wear (to) above the waist or
dresses

wear (to) below the waist
wear (to) glasses or
sunglasses

wear (to) on the head

1041
1073
1053

1053s

1084s

1102
1021s,
1071s,
1073s,
1095s
1023
1104

1064

1072
1041s
1031
1071
1013s
1061
1033
1061
1016s

1084s
1072s

1051

1054
1015
1024
1013
1061
1064

1064
1064

1064

pn
7% adj.
part.

part.

part.
part.

adj./a
dv.
adv.

72 adj.

< B BBB

exp.

s B

prn
W adj.
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wear (to); do (to)

weather

weather report
Wednesday

weekend

welcome (usually to a
store/business)

welcome home

Welcome!, Nice to see you.
well, good (same as \»\y, but
can be conjugated)

Well done.

well then...

well, nicely

well, now

well...

what

what color

what day of the month
what day of the week
what ethnicity or heritage
what grade/year

What is X in
English/Japaense?

what month

what nationality
what period

what time

what year
what/which kind of
when

when?

where?

which (one)

which (thing)
which/what kind of
white
white-colored
whiteboard

who

1064
1101
1101
1051
1054
1043

1015
1014
1082

1016s

1033s
1103s
1091s
1035
1021
1074
1053
1051
1041
1031
1016s

1052
1041
1033
1032
1054
1062
1055s
1052
1024
1015
1023
1062
1074
1082
append
ix
1021

S5 B8 BB <

exp.

exp.
exp.
W adj.

exp.

adv.
interj.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
exp.

inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
conj.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
inter.
n

W adj.
n

inter.
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why 1042 inter. LTHE/YLT

wide, spacious 1083 Wwadj., AN JE AN

wind 1035 n ne &,

window 1034 n R 7z

winter 1101 n BN A

wise; bright 1081 Wwadj, 2L Zw N»L T Wn

woman, female 1064 n BAR %

wonderful 1065 Wwadj, TIiIEsLwu FHEL LWL

wonderful, nice 1064 wadj, TTX K

woodblock print 1091 n AN Q]

woodblock print (modern) 1091 n LAITAND T AR E)

woodblock print (prior to and 1091 n )5 Xz F e

through the Edo Period)

work (to) 1052s v LIr%245%/LE EFZ2zT5/LFET
El

world (the), society 1101 n R/ R

world history 1032 n Fru L R %

worry (to) 1063 v LAIXWE) T35/ CE(E)T5/LF
LET El

WOow! 1035 interj. 4 - |

write (to) 1013 v "/ EFET E(/ExFET

writing pad, mat 1024 n Lm0 = T

Yamamoto (family name) 1031 pn TFEHr LA

Yamanote (line) 1024s pn PIENT A ES

yvellow 1074 n X0 A #HE

yvellow-colored 1082 Wwadj, EunAsn #HE W

yves 1032s ZZ2/13n

ves, here (roll call) 1014 [ [

Yes, I understand. 1016s  exp. iTw, ) F Tw, o2 F
R R

yesterday 1032 n/adv. =7 BF B

Yokohama (city of) 1031s pn i =4 %

you (kbest not used too 1041s prn oA

often)

you're welcome 1023 exp. YIoIunr=1FL T

younger brother (my) 1021 n Brir Ee

younger brother (someone 1022 n BrIrIA BT A

else’ s)

younger sister (my) 1021 n WwWH I K R

younger sister (someone 1022 n WEHIEITA WX A

else’ s)

youngest brother/sister (imy) 1021 n WhHITALED B —FTO H/%
rorr/wgir
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